## CITY OF CORDOVA, ALASKA RESOLUTION 03-23-08

## A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORDOVA, ALASKA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT WITH TYLER RENTAL INC., FOR THE PURPOSE OF PURCHASING A GENIE Z45/25 MANLIFT FOR THE CITY OF CORDOVA

**WHEREAS**, the Cordova Port & Harbor regularly uses a Manlift to perform monthly, quarterly and annual maintenance on our 150MT TraveLift, along with conducting emergency repairs; and

WHEREAS, many of the City's other departments also use a Manlift to conduct maintenance and repairs to their facilities. i.e., roof repairs, pressure washing facilities and replacement and repairs to lighting; and

**WHEREAS**, a 2014 GENIE Z45/25 Manlift will allow the City of Cordova to continue to maintain and repair its equipment and facilities; and

**WHEREAS**, no additional equipment will be needed and purchasing the newer 2014 GENIE Z45/25 manlift will allow the Cordova Port & Harbor to effectively conduct time-sensitive maintenance repairs to the TraveLift; and

**WHEREAS**, TYLER RENTAL will inspect, perform upcoming maintenance, supply manuals and ship the Manlift to Cordova, Alaska; and

**WHEREAS**, City Council does hereby approve the following as required in Cordova Municipal Code Section 5.12.040 Council approval of contracts:

**A.** Contractor: TYLER RENTAL INC.

B. Contract price: \$46,900.00C. Shipping cost: \$7,400.00

**D.** Performance timeline: 14 days

WHEREAS, pursuant to Cordova Municipal Code Section 5.12.150A, the City Manager has determined in writing that the requested equipment will allow multiple City Departments the ability to complete maintenance and repair work efficiently and timely to equipment and facilities, City Council agrees in approving this Resolution that the professional services and the City requirements are being met with a Sole Source contract with TYLER RENTAL INC.

**NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT** the City Council of the City of Cordova, Alaska, hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into a Sole Source contract with TYLER RENTAL INC. to inspect, perform maintenance, provide owner manuals and ship to the City of Cordova.

## PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 15th DAY OF MARCH 2023

SEAL SULY 8, 1909

ATTEST:

Susan Bourgeois, CMC, City Clerk

David Allison, Mayor